included in this Circular does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 but is derived from those financial statements. The

Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 to the Registrar

of Companies as required by Section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Companies

Ordinance (Cap. 622). The Company’s auditor has reported on the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2023 of the Group. The auditor’s report was unqualified; did not

include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without

qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under Sections 406(2), 407(2) or 407(3) of the

Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

- 44 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31
December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

Pro
forma
total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (1) Notes (2) Notes (3) Notes (4) Notes (5) Notes (6) Notes (7) Notes (8)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,613,676 241,410 242,755 530,400 187,200 3,815,441

Right-of-use assets 164,541 78,252 70,334 207,775 520,902

Investment properties 339,680 339,680

Financial assets at fair value

through OCI 82,590 82,590

Loan receivables 12,304 12,304

Intangible assets 800 800

3,213,591 4,771,717

Current assets
Inventories 10,781 10,781

Trade and other receivables 141,831 141,831

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 202,610 202,610

Tax recoverable 166 166

Pledged deposits 2,803 2,803

Bank balances and cash 329,449 (72,423) (72,824) (159,120) (56,160) (31,078)

687,640 327,113

Assets held for sale 81,299 81,299

768,939 408,412

- 45 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

As at 31
December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

Pro
forma
total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (1) Notes (2) Notes (3) Notes (4) Notes (5) Notes (6) Notes (7) Notes (8)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 128,259 128,259

Secured bank loans 345,765 6,885 6,924 15,128 5,339 380,041

Lease liabilities 39,476 31,382 29,170 79,879 179,907

513,500 688,207

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans 462,917 162,102 163,007 356,152 125,701 1,269,879

Lease liabilities 187,805 46,870 41,164 127,896 403,735

650,722 1,673,614

Net assets 2,818,308 2,818,308

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
shareholders of the
Company

Issued capital 381,639 381,639

Reserves 1,213,875 1,213,875

1,595,514 1,595,514

Non-controlling interests 1,222,794 1,222,794

Total equity 2,818,308 2,818,308

- 46 -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

31 December 2023 as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023.